
JOHN R, KROGER 
AltOnlC), General 

Attention: Filing Center 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION 

July 7, 2011 

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
550 Capitol Street NE, #215 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 
puc. fi lingcenter@slale. 0 l' .us 

MARY H, WILLIAMS 
Deputy Attomey General 

Re: In the Alaller a/Northwest Natural Gas Company dba NW Nalural 2011 Spring Earnings 
Review. 
PUC Docket No.: UM 903 
DOJ File No.: 860135-GB0058-98 

Enclosed are an original and one copy of Motion to Adopt Procedural Schedule in the 
above-captioned matter for filing with the PUC for today. 

SSA:mmei#2890912 
c: UM 903 Service List 

�erelY3L0 
Step6 S. Andrus 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Business Activities Section 

1162 C01ll1 Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096 
Telephone: (503) 947-4520 Fax: (503) 378-6829 TTY: (800) 735-2900 www.doj,state,or,lIs 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

In the Matter of 

Northwest Natural Gas Company dba NW 
Natural 

UM903 

MOTION TO ADOPT PROCEDURAL 
SCHEDULE 

6 20 II Spring Earnings Review 

7 Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff), NW Natural, the Citizens' 

8 Utility Board of Oregon (CUB), and Notthwest Industrial Gas Users (NWIGU) move the 

9 Administrative Hearings Division to adopt an agreed-upon procedural schedule for resolving a 

10 disputed issue in NW Natural's 2011 Spring Earnings Review. OAR 860-022-0070(6) 

11 establishes the process for resolving disputed issues that arise during review of a gas utility'S 

12 spring earnings review filing as follows: 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

[I]f issues are unresolved among all patties, a settlement conference including all 
parties will be conducted. By August 1, the parties will file position statements 
with the Commission on unresolved issues, if needed. The Commission will issue 
its decision on unresolved issues, if any, by August 15. Unless otherwise directed 
by the Commission, each LDC will file its annual gas cost tracking filing by 
August 31, including amOitization of credit amounts in the deferred account, if 
any, resulting from the earnings review. 

On June 23, 2011, NW Natural, NWIGU, CUB, and Staff met to discuss a Staff-

proposed adjustment to NW Natural's 2011 earnings. At that time, these patties agreed 

to convene a settlement conference (as required by OAR 860-022-0070(6», on July 6, 

2011. CUB, NWIGU, Staff, and NW Natural met by telephone on July 6, 2011, and 

determined a stipulated agreement was not possible. These parties agreed the matter 

should be presented to the Commission in two rounds of simultaneous comments. 

OAR 860-022-0070(6) specifies that if parties cannot resolve any disputed issue 

by agreement, the parties are to file position statements with the Commission no later 

than August 1, 2011, and that the Commission is to decide the disputed issue by August 

Page 1 - MOTION TO ADOPT PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE 
SsNssaiJUSTICE-#2889630-v 1-UM903 _ Noticeof]rocedural_ Schedule. DOC 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem. OR 97301-4096 
(503) 947-4342/ Fax: (503) 378·3784 



I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

15,20 II. CUB, NWIGU, Staff, and NW Natural believe the ConU11ission will benefit if 

the parties have opporhlllity to respond to the position statements. Accordingly, these 

parties jointly ask the Administrative Hearings Division to adopt a procedural schedule 

for NW Natural's 2011 Spring Earnings Review that calls for Position 

Statements/Opening Comments on July 20, 20 II, and Reply Conunents on August I, 

2011. 
An electronic draft of this motion was forwarded to all parties of Docket No. UM 903 at 

approximately 2:30 p.m. on July 6, 2011, with a request to contact counsel for Staff by 10 a.m. 

on Thursday, July 7, 2011, with any objection. No party to Docket No. UM 903 notified Staff 

counsel of an objection. 

12 
DATED this ��ay of July 20 II. 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN R. KROGER 
Attorney General 

Page 2 - MOTION TO ADOPT PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE 
SSAIssulJ USTI CE-#2889630-v I -UM903 _Not iceof]rocedural_ Schedule. DOC 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 947-43421 Fa" (503) 378-3784 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that all the 7'h day of Jilly 20 II, I served the foregoing Motion to Adopt 

Procedural Schedule upon the persons named on the service list, by mailing a full, true and correct copy 

thereof and to sllch persons waiving such service by mail who were served at their e-mail address as listed 

on the service list. 

W 
Elizabeth Andrews 

Avista Utilities 
Liz.andrews(@avistacoq�.colll 

Edward A. Finklea 
Energy Action NOl1hwest 
PO Box 8303 
Portland, OR 97207 

Kelley Marold 
PGE 
121 SW Salmon St. I WTC7 
Portland, OR 97204 

W 
Paula E. Pyron 
NWIGU 
RPyron@nwigu.org 

Jon T. Stoltz 
Cascade Natural Gas 
8113 W Grandridge Blvd. 
Kennewick, W A 99336-7166 

DATED: July 7, 2011 

W W 
EFiling N W  Natural Gordon Feighner 
e fi I i nguv.nwll atlll'a I.COIlI CUB 

gordon@orcgollcllb.org 

W D. Douglas Larson 
Robeli Jenks PacifiCorp 
CUB One Utah Center 
bob@oregollcub.org 20 I S Main St. - Ste. 2300 

Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
dOllg.larson@pncificorp.com 

W David J. Meyer 
G. Catriona McCracken Washington Water Power Co. 
CUB PO Box 3727 
cntriolla@oregollcllb.org Spokane, WA 99220-3727 

W Peter A. Schwartz 
Kevin L. Saville Cascade Nalural Gas 
Frontier Communications of America 8113 W Grandridge Blvd. 
kevin.saville@frontiercDrQ.coll1 Kennewick, WA 99336-7166 

W Donglas C. Tingey 
Mark R. Thompson PGE 
NW Natural 121 SW Salmon I WTCI3 
III ark. t hon1 pSOn@ll\\,llaIUl'aI.cOlll POIiland, OR 97204 

dOli g. t ingeyrii1Qgn.col1l 

Stephani Andrus, OSB #925123 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 


