

July 7, 2011

Attention: Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol Street NE, #215
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

Re: In the Matter of Northwest Natural Gas Company dba NW Natural 2011 Spring Earnings

Review.

PUC Docket No.: UM 903

DOJ File No.: 860135-GB0058-98

Enclosed are an original and one copy of Motion to Adopt Procedural Schedule in the above-captioned matter for filing with the PUC for today.

Sincerely

Stephanie S. Andrus

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Business Activities Section

SSA:mme/#2890912 c: UM 903 Service List

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION			
2		OF OREGON		
3	UN	1 903		
4	In the Matter of	MOTION TO ADOPT PROCEDURAL		
5	Northwest Natural Gas Company dba NW Natural	SCHEDULE		
6	2011 Spring Earnings Review			
7	Staff of the Public Utility Commission of	of Oregon (Staff), NW Natural, the Citizens'		
8	Utility Board of Oregon (CUB), and Northwest	Industrial Gas Users (NWIGU) move the		
9	Administrative Hearings Division to adopt an agreed-upon procedural schedule for resolving a			
10	disputed issue in NW Natural's 2011 Spring Earnings Review. OAR 860-022-0070(6)			
11	establishes the process for resolving disputed issues that arise during review of a gas utility's			
12	spring earnings review filing as follows:			
13				
14	with the Commission on unresolved issues, if needed. The Commission will issue its decision on unresolved issues, if any, by August 15. Unless otherwise directed by the Commission, each LDC will file its annual gas cost tracking filing by August 31, including amortization of credit amounts in the deferred account, if any, resulting from the earnings review.			
15 16				
17				
18	On June 23, 2011, NW Natural, NWIGU, CUB, and Staff met to discuss a Staff-			
19	proposed adjustment to NW Natural's 2011 earnings. At that time, these parties agreed			
20	to convene a settlement conference (as required by OAR 860-022-0070(6)), on July 6,			
21	2011. CUB, NWIGU, Staff, and NW Natural met by telephone on July 6, 2011, and			
22	determined a stipulated agreement was not possible. These parties agreed the matter			
23	should be presented to the Commission in two rounds of simultaneous comments.			
24	OAR 860-022-0070(6) specifies that if	parties cannot resolve any disputed issue		
25	by agreement, the parties are to file position statements with the Commission no later			
26	than August 1, 2011, and that the Commission is to decide the disputed issue by August			
_	1 MODIONIDO ADODO DO CEDIDA A COMPRIM E			

1	15, 2011. CUB, NWIGU, Staff, and NW Natural believe the Commission will benefit if			
2	rties have opportunity to respond to the position statements. Accordingly, these			
3	parties jointly ask the Administrative Hearings Division to adopt a procedural schedule			
4	for NW Natural's 2011 Spring Earnings Review that calls for Position			
5	Statements/Opening Comments on July 20, 2011, and Reply Comments on August 1,			
6	2011. An electronic draft of this motion was forwarded to all parties of Docket No. UM 903 a			
7 8	approximately 2:30 p.m. on July 6, 2011, with a request to contact counsel for Staff by 10 a.m.			
9	on Thursday, July 7, 2011, with any objection. No party to Docket No. UM 903 notified Staff			
10	counsel of an objection.			
11	$\Lambda I \Lambda$			
12	DATED thisday of July 2011.			
13	Respectfully submitted,			
14				
15	JOHN R. KROGER Attorney General			
16	0100			
17	Stephanie \$. Andrus, #92512			
18	Senior Assistant Attorney General			
19	Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon			
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 7th day of July 2011, I served the foregoing Motion to Adopt

Procedural Schedule upon the persons named on the service list, by mailing a full, true and correct copy
thereof and to such persons waiving such service by mail who were served at their e-mail address as listed
on the service list.

W Elizabeth Andrews Avista Utilities Liz.andrews@avistacorp.com	W EFiling N W Natural efiling@nwnatural.com	W Gordon Feighner CUB gordon@oregoncub.org
Edward A. Finklea Energy Action Northwest PO Box 8303 Portland, OR 97207	W Robert Jenks CUB bob@oregoncub.org	D. Douglas Larson PacifiCorp One Utah Center 201 S Main St. – Ste. 2300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 doug.larson@pacificorp.com
Kelley Marold PGE 121 SW Salmon St. 1WTC7 Portland, OR 97204	W G. Catriona McCracken CUB catriona@oregoncub.org	David J. Meyer Washington Water Power Co. PO Box 3727 Spokane, WA 99220-3727
W Paula E. Pyron NWIGU ppyron@nwigu.org	W Kevin L. Saville Frontier Communications of America kevin.saville@frontiercorp.com	Peter A. Schwartz Cascade Natural Gas 8113 W Grandridge Blvd. Kennewick, WA 99336-7166
Jon T. Stoltz Cascade Natural Gas 8113 W Grandridge Blvd. Kennewick, WA 99336-7166	W Mark R. Thompson NW Natural mark.thompson@nwnatural.com	Douglas C. Tingey PGE 121 SW Salmon 1WTC13 Portland, OR 97204 doug.tingey@pgn.com

DATED: July 7, 2011

Stephanie Andrus, OSB #925123 Senior Assistant Attorney General